water above the soil line was sampled and subsamples
were plated onto selective agar. The number of
zoospores that germinated on the agar were counted and
the total number of zoospores produced was quantified.
This procedure was repeated every second day for 14
days. Between flooding events the plants were left to
drain freely.

Data was analysed using a nonparametric repeated
measures analysis. The between plant and phosphite
treatment effects were tested using Kruskal-Wallis
analysis and the effect of time was analysed using the
Friedman test (2).

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

A novel technique was developed to quantifY P.
cinnamomi zoospore production from infected plants in
the glasshouse. Spray application of phosphite (0, 0.5
and 1 %) on B. grandis and E. marginata seedlings
colonised with P. cinnamomi significantly (P=().009)
reduced the production of zoospores (Figure 1). There
was no significant (P=().268) difference in the number of
zoospores produced from B .. grandis, a P. cinnamomi

36

sensitive plant species and E. marginata, a moderately
susceptible plant species. Zoospores were produced at
all phosphite concentrations.

ElI.calyptss IIIfugintda

160

I 120

i
's 80

i
'" 40

160

.'

10 11 , 12 13 14

-1%
-0--0.50%
..... ·00/0

/'

o~~~~==~~~~~--~~
7 9 10 11 13 14

Day, after inoculation

Figure 1. The effect of phosphite concentration on
the number of zoospores produced in the water used to
flood Eucalyptus marginata and Banksia grandis
seedlings inoculated with Phytophthora cinnamomi
(n=IO).

The result:; from this experiment indicate that if an
area is infected with P.cinnamomi and sprayed, with
phosphite the fungus may still be able to spread from the
plant to non-infected areas. Thus, current hygiene
procedures for areas containing Phytophthora must be
maintained. This work will need to be repeated in the
field to confirm the glasshouse results.